

Elizabeth A. Cassady (D.C. Bar No. 997160)
cassadye@sullcrom.com
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 956-7500
Facsimile: (202) 293-6330

Theodore Edelman (*pro hac vice*)
edelmant@sullcrom.com
Jessica Klein (*pro hac vice*)
kleinj@sullcrom.com
Philip L. Graham, Jr. (of counsel)
grahamp@sullcrom.com
Lauren M. Goldsmith (of counsel)
goldsmithl@sullcrom.com
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

Aaron C. Morris (*pro hac vice*)
amorris@immigrationequality.org
IMMIGRATION EQUALITY
40 Exchange Place, Suite 1300
New York, New York 10005-2744
Telephone: (212) 714-2904

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALLISON DAWN BLIXT and LUCAS :
ALEXANDER ZACCARI-BLIXT :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

The UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT :
OF STATE and MICHAEL R. POMPEO :
in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. :
Department of State :

Defendants. :

Civ. No. 1:18-cv-00124-EGS

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the
Complaint**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Zaccari-Blixt Family.....	4
B. The INA	5
C. The Application of the State Department’s Policy to the Zaccari-Blixt Family	7
D. The Complaint	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. Allison’s and Lucas’s Injuries Are Redressable Through This Action and, Therefore, Allison and Lucas Have Standing Under Article III.....	13
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Violation of the APA.	16
1. The State Department’s interpretation of the INA is patently unreasonable, and the Complaint pleads sufficiently that the State Department misinterpreted it.	16
2. The Complaint pleads sufficiently that the State Department failed to engage in reasoned decision-making.	23
3. The State Department’s interpretation of the INA is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	24
4. Dismissal is improper because the State Department has not produced the administrative record.....	26
5. The Complaint pleads a justiciable APA claim because 8 U.S.C. § 1503 does not provide an adequate remedy at law.	26
C. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges the Basis for Subject Matter Jurisdiction for Its Constitutional Claims	32
D. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Violation of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	33
E. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	38
V. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 2216105 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2014).....	27
<i>Aka v. United States Tax Court</i> , 854 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33-34
<i>Alsaidi v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 678 (2009).....	13
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	23
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	33
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	28
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Chacoty v. Tillerson</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

Christopher YY v. Jessica ZZ,
159 A.D.3d 18 (3d Dep’t 2018)19

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 27-28

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....37

Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....32

Crider v. Ashcroft,
74 F. App’x 729 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)23

Custis v. United States,
511 U.S. 485 (1994).....20

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....33

*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &
Human Servs.*,
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....27

Farrell v. Tillerson,
2018 WL 1801170 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2018).....26

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)24

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....40, 41

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37

Hinojosa v. Horn,
896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018)29, 31

Hizam v. Kerry,
747 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2014).....27

Jaen v. Sessions,
899 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15-16

Kaufman v. Nielsen,
896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....24, 25

Kingman Park Civic Assoc. v. Gray,
27 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2014).....39

L. Xia v. Tillerson,
865 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13, 28, 38

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

MD Pharm., Inc. v. Drug Enf't Admin.,
133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....26

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
491 U.S. 110 (1989).....19

Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Seggos,
860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998).....15, 22, 37

Miller v. Christopher,
96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)24

Nation v. Esperdy,
239 F. Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....22

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....18

N.Y.S. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973).....23

NTCH, Inc. v. FCC,
841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016)16

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 34-35, 36

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC,
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....26

Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC,
898 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....24

Orangeburg v. FERC,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....15

Pavan v. Nathaniel Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)..... *passim*

Rafeedie v. INS,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 28-29

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't,
2018 WL 4178176 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2018)27

Rusk v. Cort,
369 U.S. 367 (1962).....28, 31

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....18

Scales v. INS,
232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)5

Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales,
401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Stewart v. Gaines,
370 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2005).....39

Swedish Am. Hosp. v. Sebelius,
691 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2010).....26

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....37

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....25

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... *passim*

Urban Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius,
853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012)16

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....39, 41

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....34

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....40

Young v. United States Dep’t of Labor,
2018 WL 3941948 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2018)15

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 27, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9, 16

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(b)(1)-(2)18, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1101 (c)(2).....18, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1401(g) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1409 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1503 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 133112, 33

28 U.S.C. § 2201 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2202 *passim*

Other Authorities

1140 FAM Appendix E, available at <https://fam.state.gov/> *passim*

41 AM. JUR. 2D *Illegitimate Children*19

H.R. Rep. 85-1199 (1957).....2, 22

Parent, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)13
U.S. Const., amend V..... *passim*
U.S. Const., amend XIV, § 1 *passim*

Plaintiffs Allison Dawn Blixt (“Allison”) and Lucas Alexander Zaccari-Blixt (“Lucas,” together “Plaintiffs”) submit the following memorandum of law in opposition to the motion to dismiss filed by the United States Department of State (the “State Department”) and Secretary of State Michael R. Pompeo (together “Defendants”). (Dkt. No. 31.)
